
11. 12. 2003 
 
 

REPORT BY THE CHAIRMAN OF THE 
SPREYDON/HEATHCOTE COMMUNITY BOARD 

 
 
PART A - MATTERS REQUIRING A COUNCIL DECISION 
 

1. CENTAURUS ROAD AND ST MARTINS ROAD (COLOMBO STREET TO GAMBLINS ROAD) – 
KERB AND CHANNEL 

 
Officer responsible Author 
Asset Management Team Leader Robert McGusty, Roading Team Leader, DDI 941-8725 

 
 The purpose of this report is to obtain approval for acceptance of a tender which is above the 

$500,000 authority delegated to Council Officers. 
 
 BACKGROUND 
 
 This project forms part of the City Streets Unit’s capital expenditure programme for the 2003/04 year 

and is shown in the capital output of the financial plan and programme. 
 
 PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
 The contract is for the renewal of kerb and channel in Centaurus Road from Palatine Terrace to St 

Martins Road, carriageway reconstruction of St Martins Road from Centaurus Road to Koromiko 
Street and traffic management of Centaurus Road and St Martins Road from Colombo Street to 
Gamblins Road. 

 
 Tender prices have been received as follows: 
 

BD Construction Limited 
City Care Limited 

$663,000.00 
$683,384.35 

Calcon Asphalt Limited $789,722.70 
Local Construction Limited $823,905.00 

 
 This project is within the capital works budget. 
 
 All prices exclude GST. 
 
 These prices include a contingency sum of $40,000 and the work is for a 25 week construction period.  

Completion date is 23 July 2004. 
 
 The estimate for the work was $735,602. 
 
 RESULTS OF CONSULTATION 
 
 At their July 2003 meetings the Sustainable Transport and Utilities Committee and the 

Spreydon/Heathcote Community Board approved this project for construction. 
 
 The standard roadworks information leaflet had been circulated inviting comments relating to the 

project and all enquiries and comments from residents and others have been satisfactorily resolved. 
 
 Martin Walker of BD Construction Limited has given an assurance that the work can be completed 

within the specified time. 
 
 Chairperson’s 
 Recommendation: That the lowest price conforming tender of BD Construction Limited for the 

sum of $663,000 be accepted. 
 
 
CONSIDERED THIS 11TH DAY OF DECEMBER 2003 
 
 
 
 
 PHIL CLEARWATER 
 CHAIRPERSON 

Please Note
Please refer to the Council's Minutes for the decision


